• General and administrative expenses are estimated to be $400 per unit including advertising expenses.

Hypothetical Market Rate Proforma

Our concluded Hypothetical proforma is depicted below:

CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD - PROJECTED MARKET RENTS & POTENTIAL RENT AT MARKET (ALL UNITS)

No. Plan BR BA Total Units

Unit

(SF) Total SF

Cushman &

Wakefield

Market Rent

Estimate

Potential Gross

Rent (Before

Concessions)

Potential Average

Monthly Rent $/SF

1 1 BR - Low (30% AMI) 1 1.0 9 762 6,860 $2,275 $245,700 $2.98

2 1 BR - Mod (60% AMI) 1 1.0 31 727 22,530 $2,275 $846,300 $3.13

3 1 BR - Mod (80% AMI) 1 1.0 36 728 26,200 $2,275 $982,800 $3.13

4 2 BR - Mod (60% AMI) 2 1.0 1 1,040 1,040 $2,700 $32,400 $2.60

5 Super Unit 2 1.0 1 0 0 $2,700 $32,400 $0.00

 TOTAL/AVERAGE 78 726 56,630 $2,286 $2,139,600 $3.10

*All averages are weighted

AN AFFORDABLE MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 118

Capitalization Rates from Comparable Market Rate Sales

The following table is a summary of recent market rate sales transactions in Northern New Jersey:

HYPOTHETICAL PROFORMA AS IF LEASED AT MARKET RENTS
Stabilized Year For Direct Capitalization:

REVENUE Adjustments Annual $/Per Unit % of EGI

Total Base Rental Revenue $2,139,600 $27,431

Base Rent Adjustments

   Less: Employee Unit ($32,400) ($415)

Total Base Rent Adjustments $2,107,200 $27,015

Parking Income Gross $70,470 $903

Other Income $19,077 $245

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $2,196,747 $28,163

Vacancy (Total Income) 3.50% ($76,886) ($986)

Collection Loss (Total Income) 0.50% ($10,984) ($141)

EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $2,108,877 $27,037 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 0

Property Insurance $46,800 $600 2.22%

Utilities $62,400 $800 2.96%

Repairs & Maintenance $50,700 $650 2.40%

Management Fees $52,722 $676 2.50%

Payroll & Benefits $62,400 $800 2.96%

General & Administrative $23,400 $300 1.11%

Replacement Reserves $19,500 $250 0.92%

Total Operating Expenses $317,922 $4,076 15.08%

Real Estate Taxes $312,000 $2,360 14.79%

TOTAL EXPENSES $629,922 $8,076 29.87%

NET OPERATING INCOME $1,478,955 $18,961 70.13%

Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of New Jersey, LLC

AN AFFORDABLE MULTIFAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 119

 SUMMARY OF IMPROVED SALES - Hypothetical Market Value

PROPERTY INFORMATION TRANSACTION INFORMATION

No. Property Name

Address, City, State Land (SF)

Year

Built

No. of

Units

Average

Unit Size Grantor Grantee

Sale

Date Sale Price $/Unit NOI/Unit OAR Occup. Comments

S Subject Property 58,520 2021 78 726

1 Confidential

Confidential

Parsippany, NJ

168,142 2018 212 907 Confidential Confidential May-22 $82,500,436 $389,153 $17,201 4.42% 97% This is the contract of sale of a class A apartment building that is partially visible from Interstate 80 but